

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTERGY NUCLEAR FITZPATRICK,
LLC, ENTERGY NUCLEAR POWER
MARKETING, LLC, and ENTERGY
NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official
Capacity as Chair of the New York Public Service
Commission, and PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA, GREGG C.
SAYRE, and DIANE X. BURMAN, in their official
capacities as Commissioners of the New York Public Service
Commission,

Defendants,

-and-

DUNKIRK POWER LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Docket No. 5:15-CV-230
(DNH/TWD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE NYPSC DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(C) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR DISMISSAL UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION**

Jonathan D. Feinberg
Attorney Bar Number: 103689
Solicitor
Of Counsel
John C. Graham
Lindsey N. Overton
Salomon T. Menyeng
Assistant Counsel
518-474-5597
Email: jonathan.feinberg@dps.ny.gov

Kimberly A. Harriman
General Counsel
Public Service Commission
of the State of New York
Three Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223-1350

Dated: July 24, 2015
Albany, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Plaintiff’s Complaint.....	5
Related Proceeding Before FERC	5
NYISO’s Recommendations After The Stakeholder Process.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. THE PREEMPTION CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY ARE TIME-BARRED.....	8
A. The Four-Month Statute Of Limitations For Article 78 Proceedings Is Applicable To Entergy’s Field And Conflict Preemption Claims	8
B. Entergy’s Preemption Claims Are Time-Barred Because They Accrued More Than Four Months Prior To The Commencement Of This Action.....	10
1. The Repowering Order Was Final For Judicial Review As To Plaintiffs	10
2. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Rely Upon Sierra Club’s Rehearing Petition As Tolling Their Statute Of Limitations	13
III. ENERGY LACKS STANDING TO RAISE ITS COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM	15
A. Plaintiffs’ Mere Allegations Of Harm To An Interstate Market Are Insufficient To Confer Standing	15
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Discrimination Against Their Own Cross-Border Transactions.....	16

C. Plaintiffs’ *Pike* Balancing Test Claim Also Requires Them To Show Harm To Their Own Cross-Border Transactions..... 17

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE PLAINTIFFS’ CONFLICT PREEMPTION CLAIMS UNDER COUNT I AND REFER THE “PRICE SUPPRESSION” ISSUE TO FERC UNDER THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE 19

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

FEDERAL CASES

Allegheny Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Power Authority of N.Y., 630 F. Supp. 1271 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)21, 23

Altman v. J.C. Christensen & Assocs., 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 7980, 3-4 (2d Cir. May 14, 2015)7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)8

BellSouth Corp v. F.C.C., 17 F.3d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....14

C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, 511 U.S. 383 (1994)16

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. FERC, 783 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2015)17, 20, 21

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc., 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)8

Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman Corp., 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....14

Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Federal Power Comm’n, 324 U.S. 515 (1945)18

Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin, 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)21

Federal Power Comm’n v. Florida Power & Light Co., 404 U.S. 453 (1972)18

Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker, 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)25

Johnson v. Rowley, 569 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2009).....8

Jefferson v. Chicara, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40815, 10-11 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2015)8

L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC, 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011).....7

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins., 683 F.3d 59, 66 (2d Cir. 2012).....19

N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., 168 F. Supp. 2d 23 (N.D.N.Y 2001)20, 21, 23, 24

Oregon Waste Syst., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....16

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield, 152 F. 3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)8

Patel v. Contemporary Classics of Beverly Hills, 259 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....8

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)15, 17, 18

PPL Energy Plus v. Nazarian, 753 F.3d 467, 479 (4th Cir. 2014).....21

Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co., 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014)15

Reed v. United Transp. Union, 488 U.S. 319 (1989).....8

Reiter v. Cooper, 507 U.S. 258 (1993)24

Ricci v. Chi. Mercantile Exch., 409 U.S. 289 (1973)25

Rice v. Norman Williams Co., 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....24

Robinson v. Baltimore & O. R. Co., 222 U.S. 506 (1912).....21

Sandberg v. KPMG Peat Marwick, LLP, 111 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 1997).....8, 9

Schiller v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd., 449 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2006).....20

Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority, 584 F.3d 82 (2009)16

Town of Orangetown v. Gorsuch, 718 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1983).....8

Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton, 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....16

United Haulers v. Oneida-Herkimer Waste, 438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....17, 18

United Transportation Union v. ICC, 871 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1989)14

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....15, 19

STATE CASES

Matter of Best Payphones, Inc. v. Dep't of Info. Tech. & Telecomms., 5 N.Y.3d 30 (2005).....10

Matter of Essex County v. Zagata, 91 N.Y.2d 447 (1998) passim

Gross v. New York State Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 195 A.D.2d 866 (3d Dep't 1993)14

MCI Telcoms. Corp. v. New York State Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 231 A.D.2d 284 (3d Dep't 1997)...14

New York City Health and Hospitals Corp. v. McBarnette, 84 N.Y.2d 194 (1994).....9

Northern Elec. Power Co., L.P. v Hudson River-Black Riv. Regulating Dist.,
 122 A.D.3d 1185 (3d Dep’t 2014)9, 10
Solnick v. Whalen, 49 N.Y.2d 224 (1980)9, 10
Stop-The-Barge v. Cahill, 1 N.Y.3d 218 (2003).....12
Matter of Tri-City Tel. Co. v. Kahn, 49 A.D.2d 126 (N.Y. App. Div. 1975)14
Walton v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Servs., 8 N.Y.3d 186 (2007).....9, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES and RULES

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)21
 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....8

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Public Service Law § 22 (McKinney’s 2011).....4, 11, 13, 14
 N.Y. CPLR Article 78 (McKinney’s 2015 Pocket Part).....3, 9, 10
 N.Y. CPLR §§ 7801-7806(McKinney’s 2015 Pocket Part)9
 N.Y. CPLR § 7801(1) (McKinney’s 2015 Pocket Part)13
 N.Y. CPLR § 7803(3) (McKinney’s 2015 Pocket Part)9
 N.Y. CPLR § 217 (McKinney’s 2015 Pocket Part).....9, 10
 N.Y. CPLR § 217(1) (McKinney’s 2015 Pocket Part)9, 14
